## <u>RESOLUTION NO. 2023-36</u> <u>A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF NORTH AUGUSTA</u> <u>TO ACCEPT THE LOW BID FROM KENRICK'S CONSTRUCTION FOR THE</u> <u>RIVERVIEW PARK DUGOUT REPLACEMENTS, FIELDS 1 & 2</u>

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2021 the City of North Augusta was selected to receive a South Carolina PRT PARD grant of \$20,000 for the purpose of replacing Riverview Park Dugouts; and

WHEREAS, the Parks, Recreation and Tourism Department identified the need for Dugout replacement at Riverview Park Field #1 and Field #2 and Council approved \$60,000 for the project in the fiscal year 2023 budget Capital Projects fund, that includes the South Carolina PRT PARD grant of \$20,000, reimbursable at the completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2023, sealed bids were received, publicly opened and read alout for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the low bid by Kenrick's Construction of North Augusta, South Carolina is in the amount of \$77,352.00; and

WHEREAS, Parks, Recreation and Tourism requests additional funding in the amount of \$17,352 from the Capital Projects fund to complete this project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of North Augusta find that the awarding of such bid for the PROJECT is in the best interest of the City.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of North Augusta, South Carolina, in meeting duly assembled and by the authority thereof, that Kenrick's Construction shall be awarded the contract for Riverview Park Dugout Replacement at a total cost of \$77,352

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the funding sources for this contract shall be as follows:

Captial Projects Fund, Budget 2023	\$60,000
Capital Projects Fund, additional allocation	\$17,352
TOTAL:	\$77,352

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administrator shall be authorized to enter into a contract with Kenrick's Construction in the amount of \$77,352.

DONE, RATIFIED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH AUGUSTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, ON THIS 2023.

Briton S. Williams, Mayor

ATTEST:

Janie Paul, City Clerk